National Bank (SNB) for a term of two years was derived as of 31 December 2023, amounting to 1.1 %.

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) WACC Long-term Risk Market Cost

Cash-generation unit (scenario) after-tax growth rate free rate risk premium of debt
CGU comprising solar cell and module production in Germany
("resilience case") 8.5% 0.8% 0.5% 6.0% 3.6%

CGU comprising solar cell and module production in Germany
("management case")

9.0% n.a. 1.1% 6.0% 4.1%

The two planning scenarios contain different upside and downside risks. Depending on the design and
duration of resilience measures, the long-term development of the market and competitive environment
and other economical factors, the planned sales and margins may be higher or lower. The value contribu-
tion of the management case depends largely on the assumed sales proceeds for the existing inventories
and fixed assets with the associated downside and upside risks for prices and sales speed. To consider these
risks, the following sensitivity analyzes based on the derived impairment loss of total CHF 55.6 million were
carried out:

Sensitivity analysis for impairment loss at CGU Meyer Burger Industries (in CHF million)
10% -10%

Impairment change
Increase/decrease of terminal value EBIT margin within resilience case –6.4 6.4
Increase/decrease of terminal value WACC within resilience case 6.9 –8.6
Increase/decrease of PPE liquidation value within management case –4.4 4.4

Furthermore, impairment tests on a value in use basis were carried out for the other cash-generating units
which did not result in any impairment.

118 Annual Report 2023 Financial Statements

Further commitments to purchase property, plant and equipment are outlined in Note 4.5 Off-balance
sheet liabilities.

In 2023, Meyer Burger accrued government subsidies of CHF 3.0 million, which were directly deducted
from the cost of acquisition or production of its property, plant and equipment (2022: CHF 10.1 million).
Subsidies amounting to CHF 24.4 million were deducted from the acquisition costs from 2020 to 2023.